the Selling Shareholders, except as expressly set forth in this Agreement or any other agreement or certificate delivered in connection herewith, 
including the Transaction Documents.  

Section 5.12. Buyer Capitalization .  

(a) As of August 31, 2012, the authorized capital stock of Buyer consists of four hundred eighty million (480,000,000) Buyer 
Shares and twenty million shares of Buyer preferred stock, par value $0.10 per share. As of August 31, 2012, 161,149,622 Buyer Shares were 
issued and outstanding and no shares of Buyer preferred stock were issued and outstanding. All of the issued and outstanding Buyer Shares